
REGULAR SESSION

September 6, 2023

1. Delmy F. Buruca De Hernandez, President/Treasurer, Carlos Arnoldo, Secretary, t/a El 
Paraiso Restaurant, 6511-6513 New Hampshire Avenue Takoma Park, Maryland 
20912, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged 
violation of Maryland Annotated Code For an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated 
Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and 
R.R No. 1 Sales to a minor of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To 
wit; on Friday, May 19, 2023, at approximately 8:00 pm one (1) underage male operative 
(19 yr. old) of the Prince George's County Cadet Program and one (1) undercover police 
officer from the Prince George's County Police Department entered El Paraiso Restaurant
located at 6511-6513 New Hampshire Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 20912. The operative 
ordered a Bottle Corona Beer and the server did not check for ID and placed the 12 oz 
Bottle Corona Extra Beer in front of the minor operative. Furthermore, the licensee was 
previously found in violation of: RR# 1, 11/8/22 - Sales to minor of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County.

2. William Sheehan, Resident, t/a Henson Creek Golf Course, 1641 Tucker Road, Fort 
Washington, MD 20744, Class B(GC), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-311, Purchase Alcoholic Beverages from other
than a Wholesaler, of the Annotated Code of Maryland and RR 11 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George’s County, Maryland. To wit; on Thursday, July 7, 2023, at
approximately 3:05 pm, on a routine inspection, Prince George’s County Liquor 
Inspector Pascual entered Henson Creek Golf Course, located at 1641 Tucker Rd., Fort 
Washington MD 20744. Inspector Pascual observed a sealed 12 pack of Heineken with 
the name “Enterprise Golf Course” on the label. The licensee is subject to all potential 
penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George’s County and any other provision(s) governing said 
license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. Continued hearing 
from August 9, 2023. Represented by Benjamin Rupert, Esquire.

3. Helen Kembumbara, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a Prime Restaurant, 5126 
Baltimore Avenue, Hyattsville, Maryland 20781, Class B(AE), Beer, Wine, and Liquor, 
is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of for an alleged violation Rule 18 
of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County. Grounds for revocation or 
suspension. No licensee, his/her agents, or employees shall reuse, refill, tamper with, 
adulterate, dilute, or fortify the contents of any original container of alcoholic beverage.  
RR 18: Refilling or Tampering with Alcoholic Beverage Containers: to wit; that on 
Monday, July 10, 2023, at approximately 12:05 p.m., Inspectors Glenn and Kinney 
observed some bottles that appeared to have been tampered with and reused for refilling. 
The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage 
Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County and any other 



provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the
hearing.

4. t/a William Francis Smith American Legion Post #235, to discuss licensee Warren 
Parham’s affidavit.

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 6, 2023. 
If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week 
prior on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email 
BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by 
contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980.
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